Sterling loan 5.46% 26,383 - 26,383 -

US dollar loan 3.83% 69,560 - 69,560 -

Canadian dollar loan 4.55% 11,271 - 11,271 -

Finance lease liabilities 8.20% 110 105 5 -

Fair values

The fair values together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

Carrying Carrying
amount Fair value amount Fair value

2009 2009 2008 2008
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 41,809 41,809 43,385 43,385

Interest rate swaps (2,829) (2,829) (4,472) (4,472)

Foreign exchange contracts (4,504) (4,504) (60,134) (60,134)

Unsecured bank loans (70,489) (70,489) (107,214) (107,214)

Finance lease liabilities (5) (5) (110) (110)

Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc 75

22 Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Currency risks

The Group has estimated the change to the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening

of average actual and transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign

exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign exchange derivative instruments.

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2009

Transaction 7,660 7,660 (7,660) (7,660) 19,150 19,150 (19,150) (19,150)

P&L translation 4,770 994 (4,770) (994) 11,925 2,486 (11,925) (2,486)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (13,082) (13,082) 11,100 11,100 (33,313) (33,313) 30,277 30,277

Total foreign exchange (652) (4,428) (1,330) 2,446 (2,238) (11,677) (798) 8,641

2008

Transaction 7,689 7,689 (7,689) (7,689) 19,223 19,223 (19,223) (19,223)

P&L translation 3,043 609 (3,043) (609) 7,618 975 (7,618) (975)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (21,369) (21,369) 14,543 14,543 (59,707) (59,707) 38,904 38,904

Total foreign exchange (10,637) (13,071) 3,811 6,245 (32,866) (39,509) 12,063 18,706

Interest rate risk

The Group has estimated the change to the income statement of a change of 1% in market interest rates, from the

average rates applicable during 2009.

Profit
before tax

£’000

2009

Interest rate sensitivity 242

2008

Interest rate sensitivity 137

23 Deferred tax

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised by the Group and movements thereon during

the current and prior reporting period.
Employee

Accelerated* share Retirement
tax options benefit

depreciation costs Derivatives obligations Goodwill Other Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000